

Nos. 13-16517, 13-16519, 13-16520

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
District Court No. 2:11-cv-00296-DGC*

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY
AND SALT RIVER PIMA-MARICOPA INDIAN COMMUNITY**

Mary R. O'Grady
Shane M. Ham
Grace E. Rebling
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9352
mogrady@omlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant Salt
River Pima-Maricopa Indian
Community*

Pratik A. Shah
Merrill C. Godfrey
Z.W. Julius Chen
John B. Capehart
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Linus Everling
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY
525 W. Gu u Ki
P.O. Box 97
Sacaton, Arizona 85247

*Counsel for Appellant Gila River
Indian Community*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ARIZONA LAW GOVERNS INTERPRETATION OF THE COMPACT.....	3
A. The Restatement Dictates Application Of Arizona Law	4
B. The Nation Cannot Avoid The Restatement’s Application.....	6
1. <i>Federal law does not categorically trump state law in IGRA compacting.</i>	7
2. <i>The Nation’s reliance on the Cachil Dehe Band case is misplaced.</i>	10
II. THE COMPACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE GAMING ON PARCEL 2.....	12
A. The Nation Misapplies Arizona’s Parol Evidence Rule.....	13
1. <i>Arizona law emphasizes context and the parties’ intent, not the text in isolation.</i>	13
2. <i>The uncontroverted evidence of Compact negotiations cannot be ignored.</i>	17
B. The Compact Is Reasonably Susceptible To Appellants’ Interpretation.....	21
1. <i>Section (3)(c) provides two anchors.</i>	21
2. <i>Section 3(j) is not dispositive.</i>	26
C. The Restatement And Implied Covenant Claims Raise Factual Disputes.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Amador Cnty., Cal. v. Salazar,
640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8

Bolton v. Constr. Laborers’ Pension Trust for S. Cal.,
56 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1995) 13

Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California,
629 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (E.D. Cal. 2009) 10
618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010) 10, 11

Chan v. Society Expeditions, Inc.,
123 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997) 4, 11

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Or. v. Oregon,
143 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1998) 9

Estate of Saunders v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
745 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) 5

Flores v. American Seafoods Co.,
335 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003) 9

Hamberlin v. Townsend,
261 P.2d 1003 (Ariz. 1953) 25

In re Indian Gaming Related Cases,
331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) 7

Johnson v. Cavan,
733 P.2d 649 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986)..... 15, 16, 24, 27

Kennewick Irrigation Dist. v. United States,
880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1989) 11

Lewis v. Norton,
424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005) 8

Long v. City of Glendale,
93 P.3d 519 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)..... 16, 17

Marshall Naify Revocable Trust v. United States,
672 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2012) 11

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 4

Nehmer v. Department of Veterans Affairs,
494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007) 3

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997) 8, 9

Richardson v. Pension Plan Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
112 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1997) 13

Shannon-Vail Five Inc. v. Bunch,
270 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001) 5

Taylor v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
854 P.2d 1134 (Ariz. 1993) *passim*

*Wells Fargo Bank v. Arizona Laborers Local No. 395 Pension Trust
Fund*,
38 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2002) 27, 28

Wilson Arlington Co. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
912 F.2d 366 (9th Cir. 1990) 12

STATUTES:

25 U.S.C.
§ 2701(5)..... 7
§ 2710(d)(1)(C)..... 8
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)..... 8
§ 2719..... 26

ARIZ. REV. STAT.

§ 5-601(A)..... 7
§ 5-601(C)..... 7
§ 5-601(D)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

3 CORBIN § 527B (1992 Supp.)..... 13
FED. R. APP. P. 28(i)..... 3

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS

§ 186..... 6
§ 188(1)..... 4
§ 188(2)..... 5
§ 188(3)..... 5
§ 188 cmt. d..... 7
§ 188 cmt. e..... 6

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS

§ 201(1)..... 27
§ 214 cmt. b..... 27
